

**SECTION XVII**

MATTER FOR. :  
Hon'ble Judge in Chamber  
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 21390 OF 2013**

Rajaram R. Ganbote & Anr. .... Petitioners  
VERSUS  
Max New York Life Insurance Co. Ltd. & Ors. ....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05<sup>th</sup> July, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

**'Delay condoned.  
Issue notice''**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 16.07.2013 to all the five respondents through registered A.D. post. Ms. Vijaylaxmi Menon, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 to 5. (Copy of the counter affidavit is included in the paper books).

It is submitted that in respect of Respondent No.3, neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received back so far. Service of show cause notice in respect of Respondent No.3 is in complete.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 26<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

**'The office report states that although by order dated 09.09.2014 of this Court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Id.counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent No.3, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.''**

It is further submitted that Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved Respondent No.3 so far.

The default of the Advocate for Petitioner is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Report.

DATED THIS THE 12TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Aparna Jha, Advocate  
Ms. Vijayhlaxmi Menon, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

